74, 222 5 196 G . 5 £~ wny L

Council met in regular session with all memebers present.

Minutes of last meeting were read and approved. County Sanitatian
was prement and showed slides on land fill garbage disposgl

and answered uestions relative to garbage collections. Council
idscussed 10 minute parking on -certain business locations”but

no action was taken. Clerk was instructed to get bids for fuel

01l for the Telephone building. The following bills were pPresented
to the auditing committee and ordered paid.

General Fund: i
Public Emp. S.S 154.17

Water Fund:

Ind. Accid, Bd. 47,18
Public Emp. Ret. 32.34 Pub. Emp Ret. 35.66
J. E. Peterson Agcy291.00 Miracle Gas 30.78
Osburm Kemical 75.00 Victoria Elv. 120.07
Gamble Store . 8.95 Grog. Lbr Co 14.69
Mt Stat es Tel 17.48 Gamble Store 9.41
Mont. Dak U, 1.70 Mont. DakﬂUtil 266,93
Stanley Oelkers 27.29 Harry Mc “ormick 200.00
Ales .Damm 5.40 E. F. Garbe 50.00
Mc Kinney Motors 1.91 Mc Kinney Motors 12.65
Skogmo Store .38 Skogmo Store « 99
Street Fund: : Husky 0il Co 76.00
John Iverson 16.80 Victoria Elv. 5.50
Snow Line Tree Co. 152,30 Robert Traeger 25.00
Gamble Store 19.66
Sorby ImpPedsec.. o 88.25 Sewer Revenue:
Mont. Dak Util. 426,08 J. E. Peterson 168.00

Mont. Dak. Util 8.55
Police Fund: Harry Mc Cormick 105.31
Int. Rev. Ser. 96.60 E. F. Garbe 36.74
Mont. St. Tres. 10.35
Soc. Sec. 44,91 LibraryEund:
Ind. Accid. 21.70 Gamble Store « 40
Miracle Gas 48,57 L. G Peterson 8.95
Mt State T & T 9.40 Husky 0il Co 58. 39
Alex Damm 340,30

Fire Dept. fund:

Mt “Ytates T & T 16.50

No further business meeting adjourned.

. Yiﬁf‘T*“”//
Clerk tw;%éééﬁﬁ~.fﬁ%;_///




746

ﬂﬁth = c
Feb. 7 1966 ouncil met in regular session with &%XX two

members absent.A”lderman Traeger and Teitz. Minutes of last
meeting were read-and approved. Glen Peterson & Dr Kemp
appeared before the council in regard to bringing water and
sewer out of the city limits north of Town. Council informed
them that at present thet were not in accord off doing this
however they asked these men to consult an engineer as to cost
and what it would involve. Noni Johnson also appeared hefore
the council asking that he be taken from the blacklist of
buying drinks at the bars he was informed the council could

not do this that the parties signing the complaint must make
this request. The Culbertson airport board agked the council
about participating 'in the dedication of the airport buring
Frontlier days, they asked the council toc buy a plague to be
erected. This request was approved. The fugz bids for the

the telephone buildl ng were opend and the following bids were
received. Continental 0il 14.10, Olkers Servicenter 13.5 & -
Husky 011 “o 13,43 moved by Damm and seconded by Rasmussen

to accept Husky 0il Co bid motion carried. Clerk was to contact
Tom Marchwick about getting reinstated with the industrial
accident board and if possible have the forms come direct to
the clerk to be processed. Clerk was to write to the owners

of the Wilson house as to what action they intend to take

about removing same from lots. Harrm Mc Cormick asked for a raise
Rasmussen suggested that this be taken up when full council was
prsent. The following bills were referred to the auditing
committee and ordered paid.

General Fund: Water Fund:
Pub Emp Retirement 29.11 H Me Cormick 200.00
E. F. Garbe 36.22 E. F. Garbe 50.00
Stanley Oelkers 27.12 Tmloma Gas 116:28
Buds Standard 7.80 Fischer Porter ; 13.328
Tuloma Gas 73.81 Joes Husky 2.50
The Searchlight 27.70 Mc Kinney lotors 11.95
Husky 0il 46.80 Kaos Welding 22:05
Moores Conoco 20.08 Culbertson Imp. 1.04
Oelkers S.S. 54.30 Mont. Dak Util 161.81
Bestway Builders 2,70 Hals Truck Stop 795
Grogan Rob. Lbr, 11.17 HNoores Conoc 42,58
Mont. Dak Util 21.13 Tuloma Gas 29,43
Mt States T & T. 5,38
St. 0il1 Co, 47,27 Police Pund:
Mahlum Plumbing 8.32 Public Emp. Ret. 27.28
Alex Damm
Street Fund: Mt State T & T. 552:35
Alex Damm 22.50 TUloma Gas 63¢B84 53.65
Mont. Da? ptil 44,24 Peter Houck 24,50
Tom Marchwick 12.00 DMont. State Tres. 6.00
Street Lights: Sewer Revenue:
M. D. U. 161.81 H Mc Cormick 103.41
Airport Fund:1 M DU 11.16
Mont. Aeron. “Yomm. 2100.00 Tuloma Gas 63.94
Fire Dept.: Tom Marchwick 48.00
Oelkers S.S. 1.28
Mt States T & T 16.50
American La France 5.50

No further siness meeting adjourned




747

March 7 Council met in regular session with all members present.
Minutes pf last meeting were read and approved. Mayor read a
letter from Mr Berry concerning the Wilson Estate. Also a letter
was read from the Municipal league concerning their additonal

gas tax proposel the help finance streets in Cities & Towns.
Moved by Traeger & seconded by Damm that no additional gas tax
unless it benifits the towns directly and &lso no sales tax
motion carried and clerk was instructed to write them accordingly.
Mr Sullivan was to be contacted as to the removal of the Evans
building on main street. Mayor informed council that an attorney
had expressed his desire to open an office in “Yulbertson on part
time basis and that he would serve as city Atty. for the prvilage
of free office space. Council agreed to accept the offer and clerk
was to notify the law firm in Williston. Bids for remodeling

the rooms over the library were requested from Romie Ellerkamp,
Sven Jensen and Larson Const. Co. There was some discussion as
to appointing a new police magistrate but no action was taken.

It was moved by Martin Damm & seconded by Traeger to buy a used
remote control radio motion cavried, this was not to exceed $125.00.
Clerk was instructed to order meters. Mayor Moore read a list

of greivances he had found concerning the operations of the Water
“upt. Harry Mc Cormick, he Suggested the lic Cormick resign within
30 days and that the “Youncil would give & recommendation for
another job. The following bills were presented to the auditing
committee and ordered paid.jy

General Fund: , Water Fund:
Mt States T & T. 26,01 | Fischer &, Porter 5.00
M. D. U. 252.61 M. D. U. 77.29
Tuloma Gas 74,09 Hals Truck Stop 7.19
Husky 0i1l 50,00 Tuloma Gas 37.62
Romie Ellerkamp 3,00 Westland 0i1l 360
Stanley Qelkers 27.12 White Sheet lMetal 48.65
E. F. Garbe 40.18 Mahlum Plumbing 735
Pub. Emp. Ret. 31.82 | Me Kinney Motor 28.65
; Borsheim 27.00
Street “und: ; Harry Mc Cormick 200.00
Qelkers S.S. 6.80 | E. F. Garbe 50.00
i ' Standard 0il 53.33
Street Lights fung Thomas lMarchwick 48.00
M. D. U, 408, 98 Pub, Emp. Ret. 24,57
] Sewer Rev. Fund:
Library Fund | M. D. U, 9.90
DA wimK X GHK Husky 0i1 59.45 Tuloma Gas 50.486
) Harry Mc Cormick 103.41
Police Fund: A Thomas Marchwick 24.00
4lex Damm 338.62 C“/Wﬁbw /é?-///_l_,cn_ﬁ_cz_,_f_{u,
Airport fund: "J¢jif,:ﬂAL9/%ififiq%¥§“' it
Wenzel & Co Be.ga TR ff i I 5 =
No furtgsrjgpsiness meeting adjourned at 12:30 A.M. A Ay
Clerk MZYZ o #., > Ma : /2 l '
- TOr UL X ] 00

At a special meeting of the town council HMar i
chlS the followi bi
gerg received for the remodeling of rooms.Sven Jensen $390.gg ras
omle Ellerkamp $435.00 & Larsen “onst. 606,00 work was awaréed

to Sven Jensen. 4]1so it was agr
o eed to b
implement for $765.00. = 4y & loader from Sorby

- _j ) -~
= G Mayor s I N‘&_’




748

Council met in regular session with Alderman Rasmussen
ﬁggiit? Minutes of last mgeting were read and approved. Moved by
Traeger & seconded by Tietz to accept the Atty.s ggreement for
4 lonths., Motion carried. lMoved by Damm & seconded by Tietz to
appoint lrs Gus Born as Police ,agistrate motion carried., Mrs
Born to receive $25.00 a month salary.as Magistrate & $25.00
for Badio operator. It was moved by Traeger & seconded by Damm .
to allow $150.00 towards expenses in dedicating the airport, motion
carried. Alex Damm asked to attend the Attorney General meeting
at Helena permission was granted and bill to be presented to the
council. Mayor stated he had received unsigned letters complaining
about conditions around town but as they were unsigned no action
was taken. It was moved by Traeger & seconded by Tietz to adopt
resolution 139 entering into an agreement with Webster % Co Eng.

Clean up day was set as fianl forp liay 1st and clerk was to insert
notive in paper April 7 & 2lst. Harry Mc Cormick gave his verbal
resignation which was accepted. <he following bills were referred to
the auditing committee and ordered paid.,

General fund: Water fund:

Pub. Emp. Ret. 31.82 Pub. Emp. Ret. 24.57
" " Poc. Sec. 30.34 = " 88 83.96
Ind. Aceid, 3.60 Moores_Yonoco 45,36
Valley Motors 16.03 Ind. Accid. 37.35
Corral Motors 1.08 Husky 0i1l 77.20
Mont. Dak Util 46.02 Mont. Dak Util 87.14
Mt States T & T 16.50 Sorby Imp. 265,00
St. 0il Co. 49.02 Grinnell Co 652.69
Grogan Robinson Lbr, 15.54 E. F. Garbpe 50.00
Svend Jensen 390.00 Whites letal Shop 1.65
E. F. Uarbve 36.22 Harry Mc Cormick  200.00
Alex Damm 340.50
Stanley Velkers 27.12 Light Fund:
Osburn Kemical 75.00 Mont. Dak Util 408. 98
Street Fund: PPolice “und:
Oekers S.8. 6.80 Pub. Soc? Sec. 80.47
Kao's Welding 6.65 Ind. Accid. 18.60
Bills Standard 11.80 Int. Rev. Serv. 82.80
Hals Truck Stop 18.50 Bd of Equalization 8.01
Alex J Damm 52.50 Mt States T & T. 4.00
5 Star Srvige 569. 91 Alex Damm 1.90
Sewer Rev. Fund: 36+583 Park fungd:
M. D. U, 10.53 Lower gellowstone 85.50
Grog. Hob. Lbr .
Library Fund: & #6.39
Husky 0i1 Co 52.38
Bestway Blders 24.10
Mont. Dak. Util 9.90

No further business meeting adjourned.

T I
Clerk f§4£§;u{4£4/




749

May 2 1966 “ouncil met in regular session with all members present.
Mirutes of last meeting were read and approved. ZThe library board
was presnet and asked the council what they expect in financial
help this fall as they were getting ready to prepare the county
library budget. They were told to ask for about $400.00 from the
county for maintenance. Jerry Sowden and Marvin Oelkers asked
for help. for the summer recreation program and Babe Ruth team.

It was moved by Damm and seconded by Rasmussen to allow hundred
fifty dollars toward equipment. Motion carried. A lengthy dis-
cussion wes had concerning garbage collection and what could be
done for a land fill dump ground clerk was instructed to write

Mr Mott County Sanitarian to be at the next council meeting.
Bullding removal ordinance 110 was read after discussion it was
moved by Traeger & seccnded by Damm to adopt same. It was moved
ty Damm & seconded by Rasmussen to renew the pumping power contract
with M D V. Motion carried. The following bills were presented

to the auditing committee and ordered paid.

General fund. Water fund:
Sukurt Offige 7.40 N-W Supply 42. 74
Tulcma Gas 45.87 St. 0il Co 6.40
M D U, 62.28 Grog. Lbr Co 16,72
Searchlight 17.40 Evans Cafe 13.80
Mt States T & T 17.40 Tu}oma Gas 59.45
Stanley Jelkers 27.70 Grinnel Co 18&.86
Alex Damm 297.42 St Bd of Health 90.00
Culb. Lockers 7.61 MDTU 68,26
E. F. Garbe 23.20 E. F. Garbe 50,00
Culb. J C 10,00 G N Rry 6.48
Husky 0il Yo 55.60 Tom Marchwick 100.00
Cliff Thomsen 25.00
Street fund: Alex Damm 293.83
American Q0il Co 91.20 )
Park fundg:
Police Fund: MDU 10.50
Frank Weinrich 1.75 Lower Yellowstone 10.00
M DU 2.40
Mt States T & T 13.93 Sewer Revenue:
Peter Hauck 43.87 M D U. 10.17
Glen Bredvold 100.00
Mildred Born 23.95 Light Fund:
MDU 408, 98
Water iImp. 64
Wenze; « Cc 91.20
Aprport rund:
Searchlight 6.00
Frontier Days 12.27

No further business meeting adjourned.



750

May 28th Youncil met in special session at 8 P.M  with
all members present. Mayor Moore informed the council
the purpose of the meeting was to appoint a new water
commissioner. He informed the counc¢il the Mayor makes
the appointment and the council approves or disapproves
the appointments. Martin Damm was recomendeé by the
Mayor and after considerable discussion Martin Damm -
said he would resign from the council if the job was
given him and he accepted and then left the meeting.
“fter considerable morec discussion the mayor called for
a vote and all three council men voted yes in favor of
the appointment. OSalary was set at $8€00.00 a month
plus $7.00 for keeping the Fire Hall and the sidewalks
cleaned HXXEK. No further business meeting ad journed.

Clerk (g/%fij



751

June 6 1966. “ouncil met in regular session with Alderman

Damm absent, minutes of last meeting were read and approved.
Odinance 11C was read and moved by Rasmussen and seconded by Traeger
for its adoption, motion carried all voting in favor of same.

The appointment of water superintendent was again discussed as
Martin Damm refused the job. Traeger recommended Maynard
Cellmer this was seconded by Rasmussen and all voted in favor

of same, Cellmer was then called to the meeting and was told

of hiis dubies, he stated that he would be able to start June

13. Fred Wix Jr had asked about planting trees on back of

his lot which would be on street proverty if the street was
opened he was informed to plant same on his lot. Mr Mokt

Gounty Sanitarian was present and discussed the dump ground
ﬁothing much was accomplished except that he would make a further
study of same and that the town would try to comply with the
state regulations as much as possitble.

The following bills weres presented to the auditing committee and
ordered paid,

General Fund: Water fund:
Tuloma Gas 27.72 Moores Conoco 1.75
Bills St. Station 1) Marchwick Excav. 20&.00
Mt States T & T 20.76 Kao's Welding 9.50
Hysky 0il Co 53.72 Hals truck Stop XEIR0 2,00
Mt States T & T 37.11 M. D. U. 63.53
Jelkers S.8S. «50 Culb. State Bamk 45.00
M, D. U. 23.87 E. F. Garbe 50.00
Alex Damm 388,52 Alex J Damm 200,00
Fred Wix 24,00
Pub Emp. Ret. 60,07 Police:
Plentywood Herald 15.00 M. D. U. 4.50
Calvin Waller 24.00
Public Emp. Ret. 60,07 Sewer Revenue:
M. D. U. 7.92
Street Fund: Culbertson “tate Bank45.00
Sorby Imp. 29.23 E. F. Garbe 37.20
Willie Krueger 313.00 Alex J Damm 63.07
Hals Truck Stop 15.00
Oelkers S.S. 8.00 Light Dist. Fund:
M D U, 408. 98
Airport Fund:
Frontier Days 35,00 Park Fund:
MDU 6.30

Nc further business meeting adjourned.




752

July 7 1966 “ouncil met in regular session with alderman
Traeger absent. Minutes of last meeting were read and approved.
Bernie Yinnicum & Gene Mc Cracken appeared before the council
and asked if the towns insurance covered water damage cai sed
by water entering the basement of their store building from

ad jacent building. *hey were informed that Mayor Moore would
contact the bank and find out if this was covered. DUiscussion
was had concerning of loaning out equipment belonging to the
town and the Towns 1liability if an accident happened this also

was to be investigated. Alex Damm was told to tke the ambulance

to €onstine Damm garage and have repairs made and then put a

sticker on the windsheild that no one was to runuit unless they

had a first aid certificate and had also notified the Dr.
Mayor asked members of the council to go the the dump ground
the next day for an inspection tour.: Clerk was instructed to
write to the State Board of health relative to poisoning weeds
at the water resoviours. The following bills were presented
to the auditing committee and ordered paid.

General “und: Water fund:
Jack & Jill 4,06 Maynard Cellmar 150.00
Clemes Drug .98 Brundwig Drug 50.66
Joes Husky 6.20 Mc Kinney Motors 4.42
Zero Yood 1.68 N W Supply 42.74
Moderan “irflight 132.00 Grinnell Co 34.44
MDU. - 48.15 Stanley Qelkers 55.44
Mt States T & T 27.498 Hart Motor 8.26
Tuloma Gas 12.18 E. F. Garbe 50,00
Osburm Kemical 75.00 M D U. 61.61
Emp. Retirement 18.39 Wenzel & Co 50.00
Int. Rev. Serv. 172.20 Alex Damm 126.27
Soc. Sec. ive. 92. 97 Emp. Ret. 47,21
Ind. Accid? 4,38 Soc. Sec. 125.09
Ind. Accid. B4 107.46

Street Fund: St. Bd Of Equal. 15.94
Kao's Welding 2.00 Pub Ser. Comm. 6.00
Me Kinney Motors 1.65
Ind. Accid. Bd. 218.89 Cemetary fund:

_ Raos Welding 1.00
Sewer Revenue fund: Carl Pennell 59.25
Maynard Cellmar 68,80 J es Husky 2.52
E. F. Garbe 38.18 Culb. . Imp. 3487
M DU 8.64

Light Fund:
Police fund: MDU 408.98
Mildred Born 52.50
Glen Bredvold 25.00 Park Funds:
Mt States T & T 5.40 M D U, 14.10
St. 0il Co. 72.20
Alex Damm 449,79
Emp Ret. 18.83
= )

Bo further business meeting adjourned. / / a 7/
: ._‘ /r ’ he "/.J P
. £ / - L ol AL
G lerk LM MayOW- - ,2/&._ /’//7:‘: 3




753
LV . - .
:ggusz lﬁ? oun01l_met in rggular session with alderman Rasmussen
2 en . 1n2tes of last m?gtlng were read and approved. Allan Peterson
agpﬁgriz b?lOig tie council and asked that his water bill be adjusted
s in € Douse only a few days, council a d
ad justment made The attorne ' asked Bn o reiie carioben
‘ tn . 1€y was asked to draw up a re: i
30881J1ng_§he town of any liability should any of ?ts eqi?;gei%rgzment
Sed outside of the towns regular personal. Clerk was instructed

to contact Don Birch about destroying thr barn on the Qve Madsen
property. Clerk was instructed to call Grinnell about expediting

the repairs for the chloronator. The following mills were Zestablished
and upon motion by Traeger & seconded by Damm be gccepted.

Street 5 mills, General 16 Mills, Sewer Imp Bonds 4.7, Water Imp Bonds
1964 7.6, Airport 2 Mills, Library 1.5 Mills for a total of 36.8 mills.
Clerk was instructed to issued a building permit to Par:-ish “Yonst. Co
for the construction of the Post Office. *he following bills were
referred to the auditing committee and ordered paid.

General fund: Light fund:

Thomas #uto 28.84 M D. U. 408. 98

Mont. Municipal Leagwe 45.00

Mt States T & T 26,63 Police Fund:

M D U. 22.90 Culb. Laundry 2.00
Joes Husky 4.00 Mildred Born 28.00

Alex J Damm 10.50 Mt States T & T 10.96
" n 388.52 M D U. 4.80

Culberpson Motor Sales 4.55 Driver. Ed. Div. 36.00

Culb. &lect., 71.16

Moderan Airflight 45.00 Sewer Revenue Fund:

Public Emp. Ret. 30.22 E. F. Garbe 39.02

Stanley Uelkers 29.64 M D U. 9.54
J & J lieissel 14.00 Culb. Elect. 4.00

Maynard Cellmer 102.69
Street Fund:

Culb. Imp. 15.02 Park Fund:

Mc Kinney Motors 6.10 Bestway Blders 40.30

J_es Husky 6.70 Lower YellowstonelS5.00

ATex J Damm 30.00 M D U. 8.10
Alex Damm 13.50

Water Fund:

Bestway Blders 2.40 Airport fund:

Grog. Rob. Lbr. 4.00 Billings Trophey 97.15

E. F. Garbe 50.00

G N RRy. i 7.08 Cemetary Fund:

Victoria Elev. 13.94 Carl Pennell 121.46

M. DU 26'7.36 Joes Husky 1l.44

J es Husky ¢ 00

Cllb. ®lect. 6,00

Public Emp Ret. 38.35

Maynard @ellmer 250.00

No further business meeting adjourneds: ) —[

Clerk /e . L Mayor,;yqi;é\szfﬁv“




RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Thae Town of Culbeftson; Roosevalt County, Montana,
by and through ite Town Couneil, has declared that Public conven-
iences, necessity, health, welfare, and interest demand the
construction of curb, gutter and other drainage items within
said Town, and

WHEREAS, an Application has been made to the United Stataes
Department of Housing and Urban Development for the sum of
$6,000.00 to assist in the preliminary planning of said curb,
gutter and other drainage items, and

WHEREAS, said Department of Housing and Urban Development
desires assurance that Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964
will be complied with.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL of the
Town of Culbertson, Roosevelt County, Montana that Title Vi of
the Civil Rights Act of 1964 be complied with and Form CFA-1901,
being an assurance of compliance with said Civil Rights Act of
1964, be executed by Mark Moore, Mayor of sald Town for and on
behalf of said Town,

Dated this _ 24/ day of August, 1966 at Culbertson, Montana

7 o _:\( //—-‘ Nhl'(‘:

MARK MOORE, Mayor

Attest:
3
LA_.-.-.. /p A Z{—(‘ /
E. F, GARBE, Clerk
(L) ioplan.......... —16-1602 B, O, M, 1947 as amendad
(2) To finance....... _16-1620 R.C.M. 1947 as amended
(3) To construct ..... 16-1607 R.C.M. 1947 as amended

(c) Attach a copy of any special charter. (

Attached X Not applicable)

(d) Name and addressof applicant’s attorney Fred Rathert, Williston, North Dakota

. Proposed Public Work

(a) Description of public work.

Install Curb and Gutter and other drainage items throughout the city.




duly Convened and held jp

» impresg here,

hREAs,, _Town or ¢

(LeéEI name of upph’canl)

thorongh consiriemtion of the various aspects of
Struction of Certain public work

—  8f.

i =

o qualify for the advan ce;

ulb

S, generally described as

1 e tately?

3. That the officer designated jp the pfecedin

e ‘.,,,;Mﬂlhhﬂhﬂp, orq

(Type or Print name. o} :;f}lcw)_ =~

ertson ,_M,.,on_tana_

= ~— fdleradn called tha el mal

the problem and study of available data hag hereby determined that the can.

.

1. That the construction of sajg Public works i essential to ang is to the best intereses of the applicant, ang to the
ided as pPrompely ag Practicable j¢ is desirable that actjon Preliminary co the
— - —— - — -_. — - - _-\_\_.,____ _._-‘—\_..__-_

3. That if sych advance he made, the applicant shal) Provide or make Necessary arrangements o Provide sych funds,

in addition to the advance, a¢ may be required po defray the cost of the plan Preparation of such publje works;
4. The sajd AR B Mo ‘ e o4 = —
is hereby authorized ¢o furnish such information and take gych action as may be flecessary to enable the applican,

us GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 19&}“0—65474!




\

*August 4, 1966

Department of Houypiag .and; Urhamﬁwoloman:
Region VI Area Office ... .. .,

450 Federal Office Buildlng

‘Saattle, Washlngton 98104

- Ret Ourb, Gutter & Drainage
Culbiertssn, Montaha

Dear Sirs;

The Towu ef Gulhertson has roque&tsd that waer forward the apmicauen PP
for advance for pubuo works planningk FRmEnS A ‘W

Enclosed aid’thé following itéms:

(&) .3.coples of the Financiel Statemant for the.
. Towsn of Culbertson
(c) 3 obpies of Exhibit of curfentlegal tax
limit per $100.00
| (d) 3 coples of the Engineering Agreement.

|
i
|
\ R PR STy AR
|

Please give this your earliest attention and if there is any additional
information needed do not hesitate to call on us.

Sincerely yours,

FF/ujh . E‘rank—i'-ost{qg
cc: Town of Culbertson

] (1) lopian.......... 1 6= lB02 (S ARV, 1Y47 a5 amanaog
(2) To finance....... 16-1620 R.C.M. 1947 as amended
I (3) To construct ..... 16-1607 R.C.M 1947 as amended

(c) Attach a copy of any special charter. (

Attached X Not applicable)

(d) Name and addressof applicant’s attorney Fred Rathert, Williston, North Dakota

4. Proposed Public Work
(a) Description of public work.

Install Curb and Gutter and other drainage items throughout the city.




CFA-301
(12-60)

Form approved
Budget Bureau No. 63-R874.2

FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
COMMUNITY FACILITIES ADMINISTRATION APPLICATION NO.

5T HOUSING AND HOME FINANCE AGENCY

DATE RECEIVED

PROGRAM OF ADVANCES FOR PUBLIC WORKS PLANNING

CITY OR COUNTY

APPLICATICN FOR ADVANCE FOR PUBLIC WORKS PLANNING

(Detailed instructions for preparation of this application appear in HHFA Form CFA-402.) [¥Y?E oF PrRoJECT

The applicant requests the United States of America to advance §__ 6, 000. 040 under Public Law 560, 83rd
(See Item 5¢ below)

Congress, as amended by P.L. 345, 84th Congress, to aid in financing the cost of plan preparation for the public work proj-
ect described in Item 4.

The applicant represents that it will make every possible effort to have available, when needed, sufficient funds to de-
fray the cost of constructing such public works; that the data in support of this application for an advance are true, correct,
and complete; that the filing of this application has been duly authorized by its governing body; that the undersigned officer
has been duly authorized by formal action of said governing body to file this application for and in behalf of the applicant,
to provide to the United States such additional information and documents as may be required and otherwise to act as the
authorized representative of the applicant in connection with this application; and that a certified copy of the instrument evi-
dencing such authorization is hereby made a part of this application.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the applicant has caused this application to be duly executed in its name by its undersigned

officer and its official seal (if applicant has seal) to be hereunto affixed and attested by its proper officer on 7
)
ﬁf ?/Z-( 7 , 19 /:C’, ar CE{F@ 2 Zd s> - , County of Z)C&-‘v«d/c‘. €L f[ A
State of__ P72 e

(SEAL)

t‘\ do=d ! &/( i /K LW“K
ATTEST: egal porate Na.me of licant)
Z PTH
Sy M. TR aabe e elpiein e ay l]‘(,{v 2 % "(f‘f\‘(g_
(Signature of Attesting Officer) (Signature afAn.'.hor:zed Represcntative)
)/}c,‘,; T
(Title of Attesting Officer) (Officer’s _';é‘fle)

APPLICATION DATA

1. Applicant’s Authorized Representative (Name, Title, Address, Office Phone)

hartso aT;ana
(ress, and .Stc:ze icense No.)

3. Legal Information
(a) Full and exact legal name of applicant agency:

Town of Culbertson
City, Town or Township County State

(b) Cite the applicant’s basic legal authority for the following actions with respect to proposed planning and public work,
Give specific statutory citation on each line,

(1) Toplan.......... 16=-1602 WO M 1947 as,_amen%g_%
(2) To finance....... _16-1620 R.C.M. 1947 as amended
(3) To construct ..... 16-1607 R.C. M. 1947 as amended
(c) Attach a copy of any special charter. ( Attached X Not applicable)

(d) Name and addressof applicant’s attorney Fred Rathert, Williston, North Dakota

4. Proposed Public Work
(a) Description of public work. i ;

Install Curb and Gutter and other drainage items throughout the city.




R e FE U —
I e N ——

Towr X lalesrmy, Toeentns OF Kkt s = e, Enmasams Touoos, B
Famiowr o 3 TmTTee W SseS-mmeer WD g Do mhE ESaCY SO sSwIOy DOmmONTesl EST SrSmesT e mrete
W) IS Has site been selected? Xl Yes ] Ne Public R/W
Under option? [JYes- []No Title obtained? [ Yes [1 No
e 919 (1960 Census
(c) Applicant’s population. 1950 Census _ 779 ( Present es?imaze 1000

Population to be served by public work 1000

(d) Description of public need for proposed public work,

(At2ack a copy of any available planning or survey report on the need for the project.)

(e) Estimated cost of public work

(1) Land and rights-of-way .............c.cciiiiiiuiiniinriiiie $ =0
(2) ConSIUCTION ...« oo vioioim misisrniosn s ostics o0iie s:5/550 2o/ 8 50 55058551010 om e e o 168, 000.00
(3) EquiPment. . . ... 5, o s aieio s asiinon's st 3lamebiat 550 500 mme b oo s -0~
(4) Plan preparation - preliminary. .. ............iiuuirnennnn e, 6, 000,00
(5) Plan preparation - final «...........o.oueeiieinenans 6, 000. 00
(6) Supervision of CONSEIUCEION. . ...t uuut it 6, 000.00
(7) All other costs (legal, administrative, contingencies, €tC.). v.vuu e e snnenn.. 5,000.00
O TN e S P SR, o o iscsvonwenl s b s M e o 191, 000.00
() Maximum cost which applicant will set for the public work:...........oooeorn.... $ _191,000.00

5. Proposed Planning Work
(a) Description of planning to be done.
Attach statement describing in some detail the services to be performed by the architect/engineer and/or other con-

ltant,
-t See attached letters.

List all planning data and documents to be prepared.

(b) Also describe briefly any such work already performed, noting whether done by consultant or applicant’s forces, when
done, and whether costs have been paid.

(c) Cost of proposed planning work to be done:

Preliminary Final
Planning Planning Total
(1) Federal advance requested. ...........0c0nuvuenn.. $6,000.00 $ -0- $6,-:000.00
(2) Applicant contribution .............oviiininn...n -0- =0- =0-
Total estimated cost. ..o .oovvrnennnnnrnnn. $6,000,00 $ -0~ $ 6,000.00

(d) Conformance to area plans
(1) All proposed public works must conform to any applicable overall Statr. local or regional plan, Is there such a
plan for the applicant’s area?

[] Yes, a statement of clearance from the applicable planning agency is attached.
[X] No, a letter from applicant’s chief executive officer is attached as prescribed in Form CF A-400.

(2) If the proposed public work is included in an existing public works capital budget or comparable device approved
by the applicant’s goveming body, a copy should be attached. If a public works plan and program has been filed

with HHF A as part of the applicant’s workable program, show date of filing
another copy need not be supplied.

(3) If proposed public work is a school, health, water, or sanitary sewer facility, attach a letter from the State De-
partment of Education or Health commenting on the proposed planning and public work.

(4) Attach letter of comment or clearance from any other non-Federal agency having authority over planning or con-
struction of public works of the type proposed.




APPLICATION DATA (Continued)

P—-‘
5. Proposed Planning Work (Continued)
(e) Use of Federal planning funds (See Section VIII of Form CFA-400.)
(1) Does the requested advance include funds to reimburse the applicant for disbursements made, or to defray any
costs incurred prior to the date borne by the Federal offer?

[ Yes No

(2) Does the requested advance include funds to defray the cost of any contract entered into or to be entered into by
the applicant prior to approval of the application, if in such contract the applicant is obligated to finance the
plan preparation from other funds?

[] Yes X No

(3) Attach a copy of any architectural or engineering contract that has been executed for all or part of the planning
described above.

(4) Does the requested advance contain any funds to cover costs of planning work which will be performed by appli-
cant’s own forces?
No [ ] Yes; such costs are estimated at §

() Plan completion

Plan preparation will begin within 30 calendar days after applicant’s execution of the Federal agreement
for public works plan preparation, and the completed plans will be submitted within ___ 180  calendar days.
This estimate includes enough time to obtain all required State or local approvals.

(8) Target date for start of construction Tune 1967

6. Anticipated Method for Financing Construction
(a) Indicate sources of funds and amount from each source to finance the proposed public work.

(1) General obligation bonds - authorized. . .......cciiitiiiiireennosronsosrensrosnns $
- to be authorized .. wws swmmamnss o opniesnes vse saess
(2) Revenue bonds - authorized ... vcvivinvnsononosinsesvssassss sssssososnesssesss
-tobeauthorized ......ciiii ittt i i i et e

- to be authorized. .. SPecial.Imp..Rist... .. 191, 000.00

(G- Trenll iy S I T, O O ol o) o R ) (e s b T $ 191, 000.00
(b) Attach a copy of applicant’s latest annual financial statement and complete the following items:

(1) Total assessed valuation .. ... oo viiiiutiiininenenonnenennesensnsenesnsssensns ¢$ 2,101, 233.00

(2) Valuation is % of actual valuation

(3) Tax rate per $100............. Toxable BB Ao A90N . o ron - v o

(4) Current legal tax limit per $100..... See.attached exhihit..................

(c) If general obligation bonds will be issued, show unused general obligation debt capacity: $

If an increase in present unused debt capacity is necessary, how will this be effected?

(d) If bonds payable from project revenues will be issued, attach a statement showing the estimated number of connec-
tions or users, estimated gross yearly revenue and yearly maintenance and operation expense, If the public work
consists of extensions or additions to a presently owned revenue-producing facility, include number of present con-
nections and rates for service, and attach a copy of the latest operating statement of the revenue-producing facilities.

(e) If assessment or improvement bonds will be issued, attach description of method of assessment, i.e., front foot or
other basis, and of determination of benefits, the anticipated number of parties to be assessed, gross annual income
from assessments, and the anticipated annual maintenance and operation expenses.

Assessment to be by sq. ft. approximately 365 parties.
CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING OFFICER

(To be used unless contrary to local law)

I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting ___E. _F, Garbe, Clerk of the
(Title of Officer)

Town of Culbertson,

(Applicant)

(hereing called the “‘Applicant”) and the keeper of the records of the applicant, including the joumal of proceedings of the

Town Council (herein called the “‘governing body’’), do hereby certify:
(Governing Body of the Applicant)




CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING OFFICER (Continued)

1. That the attached rEﬁolution is a true and correct copy of the resolution as finally adopted at a meeting of the gov-
erning body held on the >, and duly recorded in my office;

cial seal;

IN VITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this___/ day ‘o ‘éxa‘c?@w e s 19 4L

7 _
ML & R A

(Signature of Officar)

£ L CARBE

If applicant has an official Seal, impress here, (Type or print name of officer)

. (SEAL)

RESOLUTION

(To be used unless contrary to local law)

Autborizing filing of application with the United States of America for an advance to

provide for the planning of public works under the terms of Public Law 560, 83rd Congress
of the United States, as amended,

“WHEREAS, Town of Culb ertson, Montana

(Legal name of applicant)
thorough consideration of the various aspects of the problem and study of available data h
struction of certain public works, generally described as

Curb and Gutter and other drainage items.

(herein called the ““Applicant’) after

as hereby determined that the con-

be taken immediately; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of Public Law 560, 83rd Congress, as amended,
the making of advances to public bodies to aid in financing the cost
working drawings, specifications or other action preliminary to and i

the United States of Americahas authorized
of engineering and architectural surveys, designs, plans,

WHEREAS, the applicant has examined and duly considered such act and the ap
interest and to its benefit to file an application under said act and to authorize other

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY The Town Council . = ,
the governing body of said applicant, as follows:

1. Th

2. That Mark Moore -

be hereby authorized to file in behalf of the applicant an application (i_nform required by the United States and in
conformity with said act) for an advance to be made by the United States to the appli
cost of plan preparation for the above described public works, which shall consi

Pland and grades for Curb and Gutter and other drainage items ]

» 8s may be required to defray the cost of the plan preparation of such public works;

4. The said Mark Moore

is hereby authorized to furnish such information and take such action as may be necessary to enable the applicant
to qualify for the advance;

5. That the officer designated in the preceding paragraph is hereb
applicant for the purpose of furnishing to the United States such information,
application for an advance as may be required; and otherwise to act as the aut
in connection with this application,

6. That certified copies of this resol
United States,

data, and documents pertaining to the
horized representative of the applicant

ution be included as part of the application for an advance to be submitted to the

U.S., GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1962—0-656741

869-663



754.

August 24 th. Council met in special session and adopted
resolution assuring that title V1 of the civil-gaights
act will be complied with. '

Clerk (e, /O Mayor /Zpu‘{f(_ 24 6{0“_:\,_




RESOLUTION /40

WHERBAS, The Town of Culbertson, Roosevelt County, Montina;
by and through its Town Council, has declared that Public conven-
iences, necessity, health, welfare, and intexest demand the
construction of curb, gutter and other drainage itcma'withiu
said Town, and

WHEREAS, an Application has becen made to the United States
Departneﬁt of Housing and Urban Development for the sum of
$6,000,00 to assist in the preliminary planning of said curb,
gutter and other drainage items, and

WHEREAS, said Department of Housing and Urban Development
desires assurance that Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964
will be complied with.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED BY THE TOWN CQOUNCIL of the
Town of Culbertson, Roosevelt County, Montana that Title VI of
the Civil Rights Act of 1964 be complied with and Foxrm CFA-1901,
being ;n assurance of compliance with said Civil Rights Act of
1964, be axacuted by Mark Moore, Mayor of said Town for and on
behalf of said Town.

Dated this 2// day of August, 1966 at Culbertson, Montana

7 /
%ay—g(f.

MARK MOORE, Mayer

Attest:

E, F. GARBE, Clerk




755 Council met in regular session with a1l members present. =
Minutes of last meeting were read and approved. Mrs Gus Born

told about her school she attended for justices and told the
members she enjoyed the work of Police Mag & J. P very much.

Mrs Don Simpson asked the council what could be done to keep

horses out of the lots next to her motel, she was informed

that the ordinance read smd appllied to all platted parts of the
town and this part eveh tho incorporated was not platted, she

was told to contact Mr Bob Peterson again to see if he would remove
nhis horse. Mayor read ang agreement drawn up by the attorney re-
lative toequipment being used other than town employees all voted
for it except Traeger voting no. Achange order was discussed
concerning the city storage resovhbours and it was agreed that

this should be done. Also, some discussion was had concerning
replacing water main under the G.N. railway . “he following bills
were referred to the auditing committee and ordered paid.

General Yundz water Fund:
Gambles 27.98 Gambles 63.62
Alex J Damm 132,74 Maynard Cellmer 250.00
The Searchlight 101.00 E F Garbe 50,00
M. D. U 16.60 The Searchlight 1.48
Bt. States Tel 20.50 M DU 532,95
Mont. State Examiner 130.00 Grinnell 563. 99
Tuloma Gas 19.34 Hart Motor Expressb5.50
Begjlla, Neff, Jestrup 354.20 Clemes Drug 79
J es Husky 3.70 Harry Plumbig% 4.50
Stanley Oelkers 27.72 Mc Kinney Mowors 7.35
Pub. Emp. Ret. 30.22 Ygrk Inc. 12.30
H sky 0il Co 26.63
Street Fund: PUib. Emp Ret. 38,35
Alex J Damm 55.50 -
Willies Krueger 30.00 Sewer Revenue fund:
The Searchlight 12.00 Maynard Cellmer 102.69
Oelkers $.8. 9.00 Alex Damm 19.50
Chas Pennell 42.43 E.F. Garbe 38.18
Culb. @mp. 4,02 MDU 8.64
J,es Husky 2.75 Cont. 0il Co 55.20
Light Fund: Police Fund:
MDU 413,18 Alex J Damm 200.00
8t. 0il Co 55.78
Park Fund: MDU 4220
Gambles 38,93 Mt Stetes T & T 6.99
Lower YellowstoneRE&, 5.00 Mildred Born 3.50
MDTU 4,80
B “ Cemetary Fund:
Water Imp 64 fund: Chas Pennell 67.50

L & 8 Imp Co 5784.27

No furthegrggﬁigﬁss meeting adjourned

Clerk | %f;ééihi,gfgl//




756

Sept. 26 Council met in special session withmmll members present.
Change orders 1 & 2 were discussed and it_was moved by Traeger &
seconded by Rasmussen to accept change all vobke s for accepting
same. No further business meeting adjourned.-

Clerk ﬂ(mf’é/ Mayop /& M‘Q——-

Oct. 3 1966 Vouncil met in regular session with all members present.
Minutes of 18st meeting read and approved. Steve Parrish met with the
council and said he would donate the sand left from the postoffice

to the town for use in building a culvert accross main street by

the Conoco Station. Clerk was instructed to order a gas mask to

be used at the chlorinator house. The park at the river was again
discussed and it hoped the J C would start fixing the road also a
platform for the pump. #lderman Rasmussen stated that he had a
building he intended to move and that the town could store ambulance
in same for the winter if they would’% of moving cost, council felt
this was reasonable. “he following bills were referred to the auditing
committee and ordered paid.

General Fund: Police fund:
Stanley Welkers 27.72 Mildred Born 14.00
Alex J Damm 342,92
Mt States T & T 41.18 Water ~und:
St. il Co, 45.60 E. F. Garbe 50.00
Peterson Agcy. 218.82 Maynard Cellmer 250.00
M DU 188.75 Kao's Welding 3.00
Pub. Emp. Ret. 30.22 Peterson agency 350,00
Bd of Equal. 6.01 DeLaval Inc. o7.23
Dir. of Int Rev. 82.80 M D U, 197.44
Pub *mp Ret. 8S 102.56 Culbertson Imp. 15 o
Ind. Accid. « 39 Me Kinney Motors 22.00
Oelkers 8S .50
Street Funds Romie Ellerkamp 210.00
Kao's Welding 27.80 Pub. Emp. Ret. 38.35
Cub. Imp. 5.37 Dir. of Int Rev. 36.00
Qelkers 88 9.40 Bd of Equal. . 90
Bd of Egual .90 Pub Emp. Ret. SS 111.77
Parrish “onst. 168, 35 Ind. Accid. Rd. 80.66
Postmaster 3. 00
Sewer Rev. Fund:
E. F. Garbe 38.24 Park fund:
Maynard Cellmer 102.69 Lower Yellowstone REA 5.00
Peterson Agcy 150.00 MD. U 7.80
M D U. 11.34
Romie Ellerkamp 200.00 Cemetary fund:
Joes H sky 2.82
Street Light Fund: Chas Pennell 119.27
MDU 248,13

/7 _ 5 i
_gZ/C_I_/J_I:&/J‘___, _f,/-,"C-{/‘(_J(_f"‘r‘W i ,/7-,_&_,(/7_% 547—._—44./‘:,, e
Y /’

4
N
@é/l/% AMZ ‘ A o



757
7 C
ouncil met in regular sessipn with alderman Tietz absent

Minutes of last meeting were read and approved. T .e yuestion of moving
the garage now housing the ambulance was discussed but no definite action
taken. Building permit for garage at school was denied Traeger and
Rasmussen stated they would attend the school,board meeting. Clerk

was instructed to order Christmas decoration for the streets. Clerk

was instructed to advertise for bids for a new 5 T truck for the

water department bids to be opened the 28th. Hancock.and Larson

Motor submitted bids for truck repair Larson being the lowest with

a bid of $538.85. and Handcock $572.60. Council approved Callmer attending
water school at Bozeman and advanced $100.00 towards expenses whatever
was not used to be returned. The following bills were presented to the
auditing committee and ordered paid.

General f'und:

Nov,

. Fund:
Pub. Emp. Ret. 30.22 Watg? un
Alex Bamm 6.00 Public Emp. Ret. g%.gg
Stanley Qelkers 27472 BN EaiGarie 50000
Cont. 0il Co 54.30 Mg{Tagg Cellmer 1.00
M DU 429,08 Bl v y
Tuloma Gas 14.70 Grogan Rob. Qi-%g
Genes Elect. 62400 g v Supplyb 4.52
Alex Damm 142,08  Sldngy Qarb. 346.73
it Stgteg T&T jg-?g White Metal Shop g-%g
St. @il Co lo.6 RA0S WEIding loo'oo
st ¢ Fund: Maynard Cellmer .

ree :
Alex Demm 28.50 Park Fund:
Willie Krueger 96.00 Lower Yellowstone 5.00
Otto Hansen 9.00 MDU 6.00
Bhlls “t. 01l 2900 Sports Center 109.78
Kaos Welding 5.25

Libr_ry Fund:

Sewer Revenue Fund: K CGarbe 4.92
Alex Damm 6.00 7Zero Food 2.84
E. F. Garbe _56’22 Grogan Roh. 4.00
Maynard Cellmer l5§-§8 Hasky 0il 51.71
MDU :

. . Cemetary Fund: B
ﬁoélge St 4,20 Bestway Bullders 28-8%
Mildred Born Q.47 Chas Pennel 57
Aiexrgamm 200.00 Grogan Rob. D T

No furthex7 b
Clerk _ .

15T i i d.
e/yeetlng ad journe Mayor /74, j(/ Aé%éﬁir

h alderman Tietz absent. The following ’
T Truck. Mc Kinney Motors $1172.99,
$995.00 moved by Rasmussen & seconded

3 ] h i B B
c ;--‘-‘i..---—-n--mu-l.}.“ﬁ:. {2 1

Nov 28 Special meeting wit
bids were submitted for a new 2
Sorby Imp.$1l,500.00 Moes Chev.

aeger to accept Moes bid a .
;Ztﬁgnegarrled« Moe to furnish regular 6 ply tires not B _13 ratlng

no further—husiness meeting ad journed.
Clerk gﬂ: oty S

{




. 758
“““ R oo Dec.5 1966

Council met in regular session with all members‘present. Minutes
of last meeting were read and approved. Frank rosﬁgr presented
plans for installing a water pipeline under the ral lroad track
with -1 estimate of $13,000.00 lioved by Traeger and seconded by
by Rasmussen to, hire Webster, Foster & Westron Eng. Firm for a
fee af 13% up to 10,000.00 and the N. Dak rate thereafter,
motion earried. Knute 4nklam appeared before the council asking
that the town check on the vandalism at the post ofifice or the
P.0O. Dept. would have to close at 5:30 P.M. Moved by Damm and
secondeded by Rasmussen to have the mayor put a stake out to
find out who is causing this, motion carried. Tne police salary was
discussed and it was moved by Traeger and seconded by Rasmussen
to increase the police wages $100.00 motion carried. Vacation
pay was also granted 4lex Damm. Traeger said he would check
into tne possibility of cutting down trees on Heddrick Ave

from Booadway and one block west. The following bills were
presented to the auditing committee and ordered paid.

General Fund: Water Fundk
Postmaster 3. 00 Pub Emp Ret. 38.35
Pub. Emp Ret. 30.20 Culb St. Bk. 45,00
St. 0il Co 45.60 Maynard Cellmer  200.00
Osburn Kemical 75.00 Grogan Rob Lbr .80
Alex Damm 242,92 MDU 163.86
Stanley Oelkers 27.782 Tuloma Gas 50.51
M DU 11.35 Marchwick Excav. O.
Bjella Jestrab Etc 150.00 : "
Mt States T & T 28.44 Sewer Rev. f'und:
Tuloma Gas 70,32 Culb. St. Bk. 45.00
Alex Damm 242.50 Maynard Cellmer 152.69
E.F. Garb 36 o 25
Street Fund: MDU ° li 38
G.N. RRy 9.69 Tuloma Ga i
Moores Conoco 8.94 > >0.88
Willie Krueger 36.00 Library Fund:
élex Damm 18.00 Silver Burchette Co 6.60
%%ynaP-F . Kathryn Garbe 9.71
MlgPts und : Grog. Rob Lbr. 2.67
DNU 408.98 Esther -Sheldan &.00

M DU }
Police Fund: l S

alex Damm 100.00 Cemetar
Le . y Fund:
gﬁiSreg Egrn 10.06 Grogan Rob. Lbr 24.34
er 5 6.00 1: '
Parl b b Chas Pennel]l 29.35
M DU 4,20

Clerk was Iinstructed to advertise for

of pipe under the railroad i
t
2:80 P, M. B

bids for construction
to be opeded up Jan. 11

No furt%%%;%wainess meetin . adjourned.

Clerk*(}%fﬁgﬁ¢¢4ﬁi,//






